

No. 21-1161

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN O'ROURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747
U.S. Magistrate Judge N. Reid Neureiter

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND/OR
REQUEST FOR EN BANC DETERMINATION**

Gary D. Fielder, Esq.
1435 Stuart St.
Denver, CO 80204
(p) 303-650-1505
gary@fielderlaw.net

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT..... 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR REHEARING..... 2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Standards Governing Rehearing..... 5

 II. Rehearing Should Be Granted On the Issue of Whether the Plaintiffs’
 Claims are a Generalized Grievance..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

10TH CIRCUIT ORDER AND JUDGEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....4, 5, .6

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....5, 6

ex parte Levitt, 302 U.S. 633 (1937)..... 7

ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1880)..... 6

Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 448 (1923)..... 6

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....6

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....8

Iowa Voter Alliance, et al., v. Black Hawk County, et al.,
515 F. Supp.3d 980 (N.D. Iowa 2021).....9

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....4,5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority, 506 U. S. 139 (1993)..... 10

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....7

Texas Voters Alliance v. Dallas County,
495 F. Supp.3d 441 (E.D. Tex. Oct 10, 2020).....9

Tyler v. Judges of Court of Registration, 179 U.S. 405, 406 (1900).....7

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....5

United States v. Mosley, 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....5

United States v. Saylor, 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. App. 35.....1

Fed. R. App. 35(b)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. App. 40.....1
10th Cir. R. 35.1..... 1
10th Cir. R. 40.1..... 1
Fed. R. App. 40(a)(2)..... 4
Fed. R. App. 35(a)(2).....4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art III..... 5
U.S. Const. Amend. 14..... 6
U.S. Const. Amend. 15..... 6
U.S. Const. Amend. 11.....8
